FEE REGULATORY @@MMHTTEE(M]EDE@A]L)
GUJARAT STATE

Near 5 Bungalows, Opp: NationalPark Society, Behind Polytechnic, GulbaiTekra, Ahmedabad 380015
Phone No.079-26303990 Fax: 079-26303990
Websiie : www.frcmedical.org ‘

No: FRC/‘gggmﬁ ' Date: Io]o &)<

Fee fixation order of C.U. 8hah Medical College, (B.G, Course), Surendranagar

1. The Fee Regulatory Committee (Medicai) (hereinafter referred to as “the
Committee”) has been constituted under section-9 of the Gujarat Professional
Medical Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulatiom of Admission amnd
Fixation of Fees) Act, 2007, Act 3 of 2008(hereinafter referred to as “the Act”)
enacted by the State Government to make special provision, inter-alia, for fixation
of fees in professional medical education colleges or institutions and matters
connected therewith or incidental thereto and also to regulate the admissicn of the

‘students to such colleges or institutions.

2. In pursuance of the powers conferred upon it u/s 10(2} of the Act, the
Committee in December, 2015 invited the proposalu of fee struéture together with
required audited accounts and sther details from C.U. Shah Medical College, (P.G.
Course}, Surendranagar {“the institution” for short} vide its letter dated 24.12.2014
for determining its fee structure for the peried of 3 years viz. 2015-16, 2016-17 and
2017-18. |

3. In response to the intimation of the Committee to furnish the propesal, the
institution forwarded its fee proposal together with relevant financial data for the
P.G. Course. The institution proposed to charge Rs.16 lakhs as fee for the P.G.

Course,



4. The Committee upon receiving the requisite data carried out the scrutiny of -
the record and Books of Accounts submitted by the management of theinstitution.
Thereafter the Committee by keeping in view all the relevant factors for determining
the fee structure fixed the fee of the institution by its order dated 17.7.2015.The
details of the factors kept in view including the fiscal aspects are mentioned in the
Committee’s said order.

5. For the block of aforesaid 3 years the fee structure determined by the
Committee is three tier with stepped up fee. For the P.G. Course the fee determined
is Rs.7.67 for the year 2015-16, Rs.8.33 for the year 2016-17 and Rs.9.00 for the

year 2017-18. The order fixing the fee was duly communicated to the institution.

6. Since the institution was not satisfied with the fee structure determined by
..the Committee, it requested the Comumnittee vide its ietter dated 27.07.2015 to grant
hearing and to review the aforesaid order. Subsequenily it alsc made application
under Right to Information Act dated 17th Au.gust,. 2015 making inquiry as to what
action was taken b}f the Committee dn the said letter. In response to the same the
Committee vide ite letter dated 14t September, 2015 informed the institution that it
had re—checked all financial data of the institution submitted by it alongwith its
proposal and had found that there was no need to alter order dated 17.07.2015.
The institution was also informed that the Committee \:rould take decision regarding
grant of hearing to the institution in its next meeting.

7. The institution thereafter filed petition dated 8% December, 2015 before
Hon’ble the High Court of Gujarat being Special Civil Application Ne.20326/2015.
Amongst other grounds the main contention tha;t was raised before the Hon'ble

High Court was that the Committee had not folluwed the principles of natural

justicé by not granting it hearing though demanded. It prayed for quashing and



setting aside order dated 17.07.2015. The Committee contested the petition by filing
reply. The Hon’ble High Court took into cunsideraﬁon the fact that the imstitution
was not heard and therefore, by its ordelr dated 7.04.2016 it permitted the
institution to appear before the Committee and directed the Committee to pass
fresh order after hearing the institution. The Hon’bie High Court also clarified that
its order cannot be considered and cited as precedent in light of the communication
dated 27t July, 2015. With these directions the Hon'ble High Court disposed of the
petition, |
8. Thereafter thelnstitution wrote letter dated 2.5.2016 addressed to the
Member Secretary of the Committee requesting the Committee to fix an early date of
hearing pursuant to and in compliance of the order of the Hon’ble High Court dated
7.4.2016. Copy of the crder was enclosed with the said letter. The Committee i.n‘
turn wrote letter dated 9.6.2016 to Trustee/Secretary of the institution intimating
that hearing was fixed on 13.06.2016 at 5.30 p‘,m. in the office of the Committee.
On 13.06.2016 a team of authorized representatives of the institution comprising
two members of the truét, one Accountant of the institution and the Consultant
Chartered Accountant remained present. During hearing the representatives
submitted a compilation naming it as the presentation along with forwarding letter
dated 12.6.2016. Over and above furnishing the compilation, the Chartered
Accountant as well as the Accountant of the institution made oral submissions
which were based on documents contained in the compilation, submission were
common for both the courses viz. U.G.-MBBS course and P.G. course. Their main
submissions were with regard t;) expenditure concerning the salary component anci
the stipend given to the P.G. students as well as development expenditure from

excess NRI fees. It may be noted here that so far as the P.G. Course is concerned,



there are no NRI Seats but since, according to the institution,expenditure towards
development from the excess NRI fee is common in relation to the institution znd
running the hospital as well as for conducting courses of U.G. and P.G. the
submission of the institution with regard to such expenditure is alsc considered
here. According to them, the Committee had not.pmpeﬂy taken these expenses into
account while determining the fee structure and that had resulted into fixing
inadequate fee for the P.G. Course. No csther contentions were raised. The hearing
conciuded on the same day. |

9. Subsequently the Chartered Accountants of the Committee upon scrutiny of
the material furnished by the institution in light of the submissions made by its
representatives, found certain information common for both the courses wanting
and therefore, the Committee called for the necessary details by its letter dated
15.6.2016 to be furnished within five days. Brbadly stating the details that were
called for were break-up of development expenses from the excess NRI fees, break-
up of the Hospital income, and break-up of the stipend paid to the P.G. students for
the period between 2012-13 to 2014-15. By its letter dated 19.6.2016 the
institution sought more time to furnish the details. On 29.06.2016 the Committee
received the aforesaid details submitted by the institution with its forwarding letter
dated 25.06.2016. Upon further scrutiny of the material su:bmitted by the
institution, the Chartered Accountants of the Commitiee found that the details
submitted by the. institution were still not adeqlé,ate and therefore, by letter dated
5.7.2016 the Committee called for additional documents and information
menticned in the said letter.‘ They were furnished by the institution with its letter

dated 7th July, 2016.



10. Upon receipt of the complete information, the Chartered Accountants of the
Committee carried out the detailed exercise and made fresh assessment of the
Accounts of the institution for revising the fee structure, if necessary. The material
that was presented by them even during such scrutiny over and above the
compilation presented during hearing was examined and taken into consideration if
found relevant for reassessment of the fee structure for the present block period of
3 years. The Chartered Accountants found that the argument of the institution that
it made development expenses from the excess collection of NRI fees was not
supported by the documents furnishled by it and hence it was not tenable. It was
also found that though the Government of Gujarat had revised stipend in the
month of October, 2012 the institution had started to pay stipend only from
November, 2014. Moreover, the data with regard to payment of stipend was not
submitted by the institution with its original proposal dated 29.1.2015. However,
subsequently at the time of hearing the institution submitted details regarding
payment of revised stipend from November, 2014 which was taken into
consideration by the Committee for the purpose of determining the fee for the years
2015-16 to 2017-18 afresh. Further it was found that though the Government had
again revised stipend in the month of August, 2015 it was not paid to the students.
During hearing it was stated that the institution had started paying the revised
stipend from May, 2016 but it was ultimately found that it was only after the
Committee called for further details on 15.06.2016 the institution paid the stipend
of May, 2016 on 20.06.2016. Thus, to say the least, there was inaccurate statement
made by the representatives of the institution. The Committee has not taken such
payment into consideration as it was made at such belated stage for the present

block period of 3 years. It can be taken into account in future while examining the



merits of the fee proposal for the next block period of 3 years. The Committee has
taken into consideration the stipend paid from the month of November, 2014 which
information was not included in the financial data furnished by the institution
along with its proposal, but since the institution had started incurring this
expenditure at the time it submitted the fee proposal due weightage has been given
to it even though the details were submitted at post hearing stage. So far as the
salary component is concerned, audited accounts 2014-15 are taken into
consideration. Thereafter, the Standard Operative Procedure of the Committee has
been applied and on that basis the Committee has considered salary expenditure.
By that procedure increase of compounding 8% per annum is given for the years
2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18.

It is pertinent to note here that while going through the balance sheet of the
institution it was found that it had appropriated/transferred amount from income
in the Profit and Loss Account towards “Development Fund” of Rs.375.18 lakhs,
Rs.426.16 lakhs, Rs.526.31 lakhs and Rs.586.86 lakhs for 2011-12, 2012-13,
2013-14 and 2014-15 respectively and because of this appropriation/transfer from
Profit and Loss Account of the institution shows excess of expenses over income
{loss) instead of excess of income over expenditure (profit). The
appropriation/transfer of Development Fund is Reserved and not Actual Expense.
It is merely a Book entry which created development fund under the head reserve
& surplus.

11. Thus, taking into consideration the aforesaid financial picture as also the other
factors relevant for determining the fee structure including the factors as per the

provisions of sectin-11 of the Act,the fee structure determined by the Committee



vide its order dated 17.7.2015 is required to be revised. The revised fee can be

stated as follows.

YEAR Fee Structure for the students admitted
in the respective year
(Rupees in Lakh)
2015-16 | Rs.8.95
2016-17 _ Rs.9.73
2017-18 Rs.10.51

12. Before parting with the order it is necessary to clarify that order dated
17.07.2015 is revised solely due to the order passed by the Hon'’ble High Court of
Gujarat. It is also clarified that all the condi_tion,s which were incorporated in order
| dated 17.07.2015 will remain the same except conditions No.8(e) and 8(c} which

has now become infructuous.

N

Member-Secretary

To,

The Dean, C.U. Shah Medical College, Surendranag;t;-: o

Copy Submitted To:

1. The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
2.  The Additional Director, Medical Education & Research, Gandhinagar.
3 The Registrar, Saurashtra University, Rajkot <



